

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date:	10/24/2022	Effective Date:	12/27/2022			
Reference No.:	CB-067-2022	Chapter Number:	64			
Draft No.:	3	Public Hearing Date:	10/24/2022 @ 10:00 AM			
Proposer(s):	Taveras					
Sponsor(s):	Taveras, Ivey and Glaros					
	AN ACT CONCERNING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS for the purpose of providing the intent for regulating the safety and security of persons using electric vehicle charging stations; providing for definitions; providing for lighting; providing for solar panels; providing for security by an emergency callbox; providing for security through security cameras; providing for additional types of safety and security; providing for posting and signage; providing for shelter; providing for aesthetics; providing for vandalism; providing for a lock box; providing for the enforcement of this Act; providing for a severability clause; and generally regarding electric vehicles charging station safety and security.					

Drafter:Kathy Canning, Legislative OfficerResource Personnel:Jobina Brown, Director of Communications and Policy Analyst

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:						
Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:			
07/05/2022	County Council	presented and referred	PHED			
09/13/2022	Action Text:This Council Bill was presented by Council Member Taveras and referred to thePlanning, Housing and Economic Development Committee.PHEDHeld in Committee					
	Action Text: A motion was made by Council Member Turner, seconded by Council Member Hawkins, that this Council Bill be Held in Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:					
	Aye: 5 Frankli	n, Glaros, Harrison, Turner and	Hawkins			
09/21/2022	PHED	Reported out with no recommendation with amendments	County Council			
	Action Text:					
	A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Council Member					
	A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Council Member					

A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Council Membe Turner, that this Council Bill be Reported out with no recommendation with amendments to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ave:	4	Franklin.	Glaros.	Harrison	and Turner
1 1 y C .		I I WIIINIIII,	Olulob,	1 Iul I Iboli	und i unior

Absent: 1 Hawkins

09/27/2022 County Council amended

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Taveras, seconded by Council Member Ivey, that this Council Bill be amended. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Ivey, Streeter, Taveras, Turner, Burroughs, Franklin, Glaros and Harrison

Absent: 3 Medlock, Hawkins and Dernoga

09/27/2022 County Council introduced

Action Text:

This Council Bill was introduced by Council Members Taveras, Ivey and Glaros.

10/24/2022 County Council public hearing held

Action Text:

This Council Bill public hearing was held.

10/24/2022 County Council enacted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Taveras, seconded by Council Member Medlock, that this Council Bill be enacted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 10 Medlock, Hawkins, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras and Burroughs

Absent: 1 Turner

11/09/2022 County Executive signed

Action Text: This Council Bill was si

This Council Bill was signed

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

05-2902 05-2901 05-2903 05-2904 05-2905 05-2906 05-2907 05-2908 05-2909

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This bill provides for the safety and security of persons using electric vehicle charging stations. It utilizes lighting, solar panels, emergency call boxes, security cameras, and additional types of safety and security measures. Additionally, it provides for posting and signage, shelter, aesthetics, protects against vandalism, provides a lock box for dedicated funding and provides for the enforcement of this Act.

Document(s): B2022067, CB-067-2022 AIS, CB-067-2022 Report, CB-067-2022 PAFI